\ 1
o |
- "] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the !
| Registrar of Companies at -
*A4BVZOIN"
A19 #218

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
George H Austin (Builders) Limited 01068997
In the Court case number
Portsmouth Combined Court Centre 88 of 2015

(full name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and James Richard Tickell Carl Derek Faulds
address(es} of Portland Business & Financial Solutions Portland Bustness & Financial Solutions
administrator(s) Eagle Point Eagle Point

Little Park Farm Road Little Park Farm Road

Segensworth Segensworth

Fareham Fareham

Hampshire Hampshire

PO15 5TD PO155TD
“Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company !
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(ZE~

(b) 2nd June 2015

Signed ‘
Joint Administrators |
|
Dated 2™ June 2015 |
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact James Richard Tickell
snformation in the box opposite but if Portland Business & Financtal Solutions
you do, it will help Companies House to Eagle Point
contact you if there 1s a query on the Little Park Farm Road
form Segensworth
Fareham
Hampshire
The contact infermation that you give PO15 5TD
T 01489 550 440
DX Number post@portbfs co uk DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

05/06/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE —




Portland

Business Support & Advice

George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Joint administrators’ proposals

1

We shall continue to manage the affars, business and property of the company as
administrators whilst we seek to complete a disposal of the company’s business assets
and collect the remaining contract debts and retentions, as detailed later in this report

Where asset realisations allow, the cost of the admirustration procedure along with any
preferential and any secured clams will be settled dunng the administration, leaving a
surplus to be distributed to unsecured creditors in iquidation

The administration will move to creditors’ voluntary hguidation, In accordance with
paragraph 83 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, when we Judge the timing to be
appropriate which we estimate will be within four months of our appointment We
propose that the Joint administrators will become the joint liquidators, although creditors
are entitled to nominate other practitioners to act if this 1s done before these proposals
are considered The liquidators’ powers will be joint and several, as the administrators
are

We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the failure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors  In
addition to covering the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 2
investigations by office holders in administrations and nsolvent iquidation  (SIP2), the
scope of the investigation will be defined through consultations with the major creditors
affected by the cost of the work and likely recovenies We expect this work to carry over
into the lquidation

in the event that a creditors’ committee 1s not formed, our remuneration as administrators
shall be fixed on the basis set out In rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1886, (by
reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters arising In the administration) The disbursements and expenses necessarily
incurred in connection with this case will be reimbursed according to the details given in
this document Fees and disbursements can be drawn on account as the time and cost
accrues

We shall be seeking approval at the meeting of creditors for pre-administration costs
This includes our own outstanding fees, incurred on the same time cost basis as above
and totailing £16,555 plus VAT, for work undertaken before the company entered into
administration but with a view to it doing so The services included n this cost are more
fully described in this document They include dealing with the formalities of placing the
company Into administration, which 1s in any event allowable as an administration
expense In ine with Rule 2 67(1)(c) Insolvency Rules 1986 We shall also be seeking
approval for the expenses that we incurred, being disbursements in line with our policy
and proposed charges of other professionals instructed by us prior to our appointment
These expenses are fully detailed later in this document




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration
Joint administrators’ proposals

7 In accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, our
discharge from hability in respect of any action as administrators takes effect when we file
the prescribed forms at Companies House to cause the administration to cease

James Richard Tickell
Joint Administrator

2" June 2015




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

This statement provides background information about the company, the events leading up to
the admiristration appointment and the conduct of the administration

1 Statutory company information

Details of the court and the reference number

Supervising court Portsmouth Combined |Court reference no 88 of 2015
Court Centre
Details of the company
Full registered name |George H Austin Former registered Unit D1
(Builders) Linuted office (before being | Fareham Heights
changed to the Etangard Way
g ) areham
administrators' office) Hampshire, PO16 8XT
Registered number 01068997 Trading address Unit D1
Fareham Heights
- Standard Way
Other trading names  |N/A Fareham

Hampshire, PO16 8XT

Details about the administration appointment

Name of
administrators and

James Richard Tickell

Insolvency Practitioners Association

licensing bodies

Carl Derek Faulds

Insclvency Practitioners Association

Date of appointment

13th Apnit 2015

Appointor

Director of the company

Allocation of
administrators’
powers

All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either or
both of the appointed administrators

EC regulations

The EC Regulation concerning insolvency proceedings applies to this
administration and these are main proceedings

Directors and secretary of the company

Shareholding

Name of director

Stephen Trevor Evans — holds 3,840 ordinary £1 shares

Company secretary

Harriet Anne Evans

Other significant
stakeholders

Elizabeth Anne Evans — holds 1,280 ordinary £1 shares




George H Austin (Builders) Limited in admunistration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

2 The director’s explanation to the circumstances leading to the appointment of an

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

administrator

The company was Incorporated in August 1972 The directors upon incorporation were
Stuart and Valene Wood The company commenced trading in Portsmouth prowviding
small maintenance and bullding works n the local area

Trading progressed satisfactonly over the years and in 1993, Steve Evans joined the
company At this time, the company was undertaking smali maintenance contracts
principally for Portsmouth City Council

In September 1995, Steve Evans was appointed a director and a minority shareholder
and Mr & Mrs Woods resigned therr directorships In 1999, Steve Evans became
managing director and scle shareholder

At this stage, Steve Evans saw an opportunity for the company to expand and diversify
into commercial bullding contracts, particularly the leisure industry where he found a
lucrative niche in pub refurbishments

During the next few years, the company’s turnover increased from £2m to £56m and as a
result of the expanston, the company had to move premises several times I order to
accommodate Its expanding business In Apnl 2004, the company relocated to its current
trading premises at Unit D1 Fareham Heights, Fareham under a formal four year lease
with Rowanmoor Trustees Limited and Steve Evans The lease has been renewed since
2004, the most recent renewal being in Apnl 2012 for a penod of four years at a rent of
£40k per annum

In 2004, Steve Evans saw an opportunity to develop the housing side of the business
without losing the company’s strong commercial base The company was invited to
tender for and won several social housing contracts and quickly established an excellent
reputation for quality work which was completed to budget and on time As a result, the
company was offered to tender for work throughout Hampshire and into neighbouring
counties

Historically the company’s average contract value had been up to £500k As the business
expanded the company took on larger projects with significantly increased contract values
In 2012 the company completed a social housing project contract for Thames Valley
Housing at £2 5m, the largest contract undertaken by the company to date

This was reflected 1n the company’s accounts for the year ended 31% March 2012 with
turnover having Increased to £6 8m and the company making a pre tax profit of £262k
Reserves at that time were 1n excess of £500k




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

Steve Evans decided that he needed more support as the contracts that the company was
tendering for were larger and more complicated Two employees, Raymond Turner and
Chnistopher Monk were appointed directors Raymond Turner was given the role as
health and safety director Mr Monk's was appointed as construction and development
director and his role was to oversee as a director all construction related activities,
technical, auditing, design and all buying functions In addition, he was responsible for
surveying, sub contractors, matenals and plant procurement as well as seeking land
buying opportunities, preparing design and bulld detals and to obtain planning
permission His role also included haising with estimators and surveyors to cost the
projects and at this stage he would present them to Steve Evans for approval Mr Turner
was also responsible for assisting Mr Monk and signing off orders

The mnitial projects which Mr Monk arranged were very successful and as a consequence,
Steve Evans allowed him more autonomy Mr Menk was keen for the company to reduce
its commercial contracts and further expand its activities into the housing sector Steve
Evans agreed and the company entered into more and more housing sector contracts

The company’s continuing expansion can be ewvidenced by the accounts for the year
ended 31st March 2013 which show a 62% increase In turnover to £10 8m compared to
the previous year The company made a pre tax profit of £104k

The company entered Into three large housing sector contracts in 2013, being -

» London Road, Binfield on behalf of Thames Valley Housing
e Cross Lances Road, Hounslow on behalf of Thames Valley Housing
e Terminus Road, Littlehampton on behalf of Hyde New Build Ltd

The Littlehampton contract had a value of £5 2m and was due to complete in late 2014 It
was the largest project the company had ever undertaken

The two contracts undertaken for Thames Valley Housing concluded in early 2014 Both
of these projects proved to be loss making, principally due to poor day to day on site
management, increased subcontractor labour and matenal costs

On completion of the two Thames Valley Housing confracts, Steve Evans decided to
review the ongoing contracts He discovered that inadequate allowances had been made
for matenals and labour costs In addition, poor estimating of the time required to
complete the contracts resulted in several contracts being loss making as the company
had entered into fixed price contracts




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

216

217

218

219

220

221

At the end of 2013, a senior employee engaged in surveying and estimating left the
company after an enquiry into the musappropriation of company funds Although a
commercial settlement was reached not all the misappropnated funds were recovered and
significant management time was expended in resolving the issue

In October 2014, Steve Evans made the decision to re-employ Mr Fry, who had worked
for the company several years previous His role was to review the ongoing contracts at
that time 1n more depth in order to determine whether the contracts were profitable or loss
making and to establish the reasoning for them being loss making He was also tasked to
review some of the completed contracts to establish why losses had been incurred  He
quickly established that most of the jobs had been under priced due to poor estimating
and buying

Also at this time, whilst reviewing the company's records, Mr Fry identified that retentions
totalling £174k had been outstanding for several years He tasked the staff with the Jjob of
pursuing these retentions in order to generate cash

The Litttehampton contract was due to complete in October 2014 It was Impossible for
the company to adhere to this timescale as the contract was plagued with numerous
problems Mr Fry reorganised the running of the contract and the company sought
extensions of time with Hyde New Build Lid

Mr Fry expressed the view that the Littlehampton contract was too large and complex for

the company and the company should not have tendered for it He identified the following
ISsues -

The contract conditions were unfair and against the spirit of a JCT contract
The proposed building did not fit the site
The design management was poorly administered

Issues with foundations that had to be piled which were not foreseen at the
outset

Alterations to the structure involving additional work and costs

An ancient wall which needed a civil engineer to resolve (with a capped

provisional sum})

e An old market building which was structurally unsafe had to be resolved (with
a capped provisional sum)

e Complex installation of mains services including a pump station (with a

capped provisional sum)

Armed with the information that Mr Fry had found from his review of the contracts, Steve
Evans spoke to Mr Monk in late 2014 and expressed his concerns that the costings for the
contracts were understated and unrealistic which had led them to be loss making Shortly
thereafter Mr Monk handed 1n his notice, left the company’s employ and resigned his
directorship




George H Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

By late 2014 the company was expenencing cash flow difficutties Steve Evans, Mr Fry
and other senior members of staff held meetings to discuss possible reductions in the
company’'s overheads

A programme of cost cuts were commenced which involved the following -

o Significant staff redundancies
¢ Reduction in the number of third party consultants
« Reduction In salaries for certain sentor members of staff

A long term strategy was considered to step back from the larger housing contracts and
return the company to its former speciality in the commercial sector and at reduced levels
of turnover and overheads The company tendered for a number of contracts to achieve
this target

In early 2015, several meetings were held with Hyde New Build Ltd and it was agreed that
they would pay on 14 day valuations in order to ease the company's cash flow I1ssues
This assisted the company to make regular payments to its subcontractors and suppliers
as historically it had only made one payment run each month At this time payments to
subcontractors were being made weekly to accelerate the works

Hyde were anxious to achieve a unit completion by 19th March 2015 and so Steve Evans
and the site managers made every attempt to accelerate the rate of works on site,
including employing more sub contractors, in the hope of being able to achieve unit
completion by the specified time At a meeting with Hyde, they had indicated that they
would be prepared to make a substantial additional payment to the company on unit
completion

The company was also actively pursuing contract balances due on other contracts where
disputes had anisen and in particular two contracts for Thames Valley Housing

Unit completion at Littlehampton was achieved in accordance with agreed timescales but
no payment was forthcoming Steve Evans and other senior staff made various attempts
to speak to the individuals at Hyde but te no avail  On 27th March, Steve Evans managed
to speak to someone at Hyde and was advised that payments had been put on hold and
would revert back to the 28 day payment terms In additton, Hyde reduced the company's
valuation to £9k from the agreed value of £50k Steve Evans considers that those
engaged on the project, including subcontractors, suppliers and staff, had made every
effort to ensure that unit completion was reached on time for Hyde to obtain therr HCA
funding and Hyde had reneged on its promised payments This also applied to another
contract that the company was involved with for Hyde at North Mundham  Practical
completion was achieved on 23rd March which tnggered the HCA funding to Hyde but the
company was refused a copy of the practical completion certificate even though the




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

229

230

231

232

233

234

235

valuation had been certified and half release of the retention certified and paid by Calford
Seaden to Hyde

As the company did not have sufficient funds to meet the pressing supplier and
subcontractor liabilities, Steve Evans took the advice of Portland Business & Financial
Solutions (“Portland”) on 30th March 2015 when It became clear to him that the company
had difficulties and he needed advice about how to respond

On Portland's recommendation, Steve Evans made a decision to seek advice from
quantity surveyors, Leslie Keats, in order to also establish the company’s position in
relation to its ongoing contracts and in particular the two contracts with Hyde The review
was completed on 2™ April

Following the review of the financial position and the coniracts, Portland met with
Mr Evans, senior staff and the quantity surveyors to discuss the overall financial position
of the company and the likely outcome It was concluded that the costs to complete the
ongoing contracts would outweigh any eventual recoveries

The company had tendered for a number of new projects which it was anticipated would
provide the future work pipeline as the Littlehampton project neared completion
Unfortunately a number of these projects had been delayed Consequently the company
had insufficient work going forward to generate future cash flow and profitabiity There
was only one confirmed project due to commence in Apnl and two other projects awalting
receipt of a formal order from the chent

Portland explained the options to Mr Evans and on 2nd Apnil 2015 he concluded that a
formal nsolvency procedure was required to protect the company's assets whilst securing
the best outcome for creditors Administration was chosen because an appointment could
be made quickly to achieve protection for assets and put an office holder in place to make
pressing decisions

A notice of intention to appoint admunistrators was filed in court on 2nd April 2015 and a
decision was made to immediately cease work on all sites in the short term as Mr Evans
and the proposed administrators did not want the suppliers or subcontractors habilittes to
increase any further

Portland reminded Mr Evans of the company's legal obligation to consult with its
employees as there was a threat of redundancies Legal advice was sought as recent
high profile Insolvencies where consultation processes were found to be inadequate had
resuited in significant clams arnsing The legal position was not clear as although the
company had more than 20 employees, 1t was not clear that there were 20 employees In
one locaton The advice receved was, given the uncertainty, to consuit anyway
Consultation meetings were held at which options were discussed with staff and 1t was




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

2 36

explained that ther Jjobs were at nsk The staff were advised that the company was
ceasing work on all sites n the short term and as a consequence the chents would be
advised The staff were advised that a further meeting would be held once the company
had heard from the clients

Before an appointment could be made, The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc was given formal
notice of the impending administration, even though there was no debt owing to the bank,
In accordance with its entitlement as a chargeholder It duly consented and the
appointment of the administrators took place on 13th April 2015

3 Achieving the purpose of administration

31

32

33

34

35

The statutory objectives of administration are as follows -

1  To rescue the company as a going concern

2 To achieve a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely in a winding up without administration

3 To realhse property in order to make a distnbution to secured or preferental
creditors

We are obliged to pursue the first objective in the first instance, only if this 1s not
practicable, we should pursue the second objective and then the third in that order

Following our appointment, we took immediate steps to safeguard the assets and to notify
creditors of our appointment We were advised that the clients intended to terminate the
company’s employment with the bulding contracts  This effectively determined the
decision to cease trading The quantity surveyors, Leslie Keats, had already advised that
after reviewing the company's current contracts they could not recommend that the
company continue to bring them to a conclusion as the costs of doing so would outweigh
the benefit receved

We met with the staff on 13" Apnl and advised them that following the determination of
the company's employment, the company was ceasing to trade Consequently, the
majonity of the staff were made redundant shartly after our appointment

We concluded that it was not realistic in practice to be able to rescue the company as a
going concern This reflected the following obstacles -

351 The inability and/or unwillingness of the shareholders to provide capital to ensure
solvency

352 The business was fundamentally loss-making in the current structure and would
only be able to survive by being taken over by a stronger owner




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying Joint administrators’ proposals

3.6

37

38

39

310

3573 The director was of the view that a sale of the business was very unhkely due to the
company's onerous contracts In addition, when the potential TUPE habiiity within
the employees’ contracts of employment was quantified at approximately £197,000
it was concluded that it would not prove worthwhile to market the business It was
considered extremely unlikely that a purchaser would offer more for the assets than
could be reahlsed on a break up basts, given that they would also be taking on this
potential hability

354 We were reluctant to allow the company to continue trading for an extended period
during the administration even If the employment on the contracts had not been
terminated Qur commercial jJudgement was that the nisk of likely losses was not
justified by the likelihood of success In restructuring the company

355 It was likely that important customers and suppliers would not support the
continuation of trading, understandably to protect ther interests, which meant that
the survival of the company was not possible

We have therefore focused on the second and third objectives, being to achieve a better
result for creditors than if the company had been placed into iquidation and to realise
property to make a distribution to the preferential creditors

Our current projection of the financial outcome of this exercise 1s detailed in Appendix A
and discussed In section 5

We have regarded the debts owed to the company separately from the other business
assets and have made arrangements to collect them We have nstructed independent
quantity surveyors, Leslie Keats, to assist with the collection of the contract debts and
retentions

We have not made any distributions to creditors so far in the administration

The other matters that we believe are relevant to creditors so they can decide whether to
accept the proposals are as follows

4 Management and finance of the company’s affairs during administration

41

42

The statement of affars in Appendix A shows our current projection for the asset
disposals, debt collection and expenses across the entire administration The receipts and
payments account in Appendix B shows the position so far

Immediately upon our appointment we instructed independent chattel agenis, Lambert
Smith Hampton, to value and dispose of the company’'s motor vehicles and chattel assets
Our agents have been able to dispose of all of the vehicles and have received an offer for
the chattel assets which has been accepted following their recommendation




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

We have provided undertakings to utiity companies to secure ongoing services  If any
reader has any questions about the nature of any expense and the reason for 1t, please
contact us so we can elaborate further

There has not been any external funding requirement during the administration

We retained the services of three members of staff in the short term to assist with the
gathering of accounting and contract information required by us and our quantity
surveyors The staff were overseen by our own staff of appropriate seniority, so that there
could be an appropriate balance of the secunty of the creditors’ interests in the company's
property and cost effectiveness of management The three members of staff have
completed their work and are no longer retained

We have Instructed third parties to handle certain aspects of the administration on our
behalf where it was either more cost effective for others to do so or where we needed a
particular expertise that we did not have available amongst the staff of this firm or of the
company The receipts and payments account at Appendix B shows the costs that have
been incurred so far in this admimstration

461 We have retained the services of Lambert Smith Hampton as property and chattel
asset agents to advise us on the realisable value of the motor vehicles and chattel
assets and the options available to sell them We also sought their advice as to
whether there 1s any premium in the company's lease in respect of its trading
premises Their costs to date amount to £8,404

462 We have retained the services of Leslie Keats as specialist quantity surveyors to
advise us on the realisable value of the contract debts and retentions and to assist
in their collection Thelr costs to date amount to £3,000

We nstructed these parties once we had checked they were suitably qualified for the task
in hand, taking references about their expertise unless we have had previous direct
expenience of using them, and once they had agreed to work to an acceptable cost
structure Former members of staff were only engaged where we were satisfied that their
prior employment would bring cost-effectiveness without compromising the competence or
integnity of our overall service

For the remainder of the administraton we envisage that the management of the
company's affairs will be handled by our own staft

We shall be arranging for distributions of the funds under our control to any secured or
preferential creditors I as expected funds arse for unsecured creditors, the distribution
will need to be handled by a subsequent liquidation




George H Austin {(Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

5 Estimated outcome for creditors

51 We instructed the director to provide us with a statement of the company's affarrs as at the
date of our appointment in the prescnbed form and expect to recewve this shortly In the
meantime, we have prepared our own summary of the financial position of the company
and set this out at Appendix A along with our commentary

52 This statement shows our view of the value of the net property that will be available to
creditors and mncludes a list of shareholders and names and addresses of creditors with
the amounts due to them This includes detalls of any secunty The creditors' details
have been compiled from the company's records, possibly amended by claims that we
have received from credttors 1t does not reflect the formal process of asking creditors to
submit clams and assessing them for dividend purposes so 1t 1s subject to further
adjustment in due course

53 In summary, our preiminary estimate 1s that the likely recovery for creditors from this
administration 1s as follows

1kCategory of claim - Estimate ‘c-lalms (£000) | Likely recove_ry

Nij N/A as the secured creditor does not

|Secured creditors
have an outstanding debt

|
|
'

!Preferential creditors — arrears of : 26 Payment in full
iwages and holiday pay due to

{employees 1

b3 -

'
- A

iUnsecured creditors 1,730 It 15 not possible to provide an
| accurate estmate of the dividend at
i this early stage of this procedure
: with a number of unquantified
t creditor clams, however, 1t 1s likely
' that the dividend will amount to

approximately 18-21p in the £

!
I
L
B _ |

54 In this case, the prescribed part, which 1s the requirement to set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors a proportion of the funds that would otherwise be paid to a floating
charge holder, does not apply because there are no secured claims

6 Administrators’ remuneration

61 If creditors would like further detaills of the approval process for administration fees, we
can provide a copy of the document “Statement of Insclvency Practice 8 A Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” upon request or by going to the following website
http /ivww Insolvency-practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

62

63

In the first instance, it s for the creditors’ committee, If one 1s formed, to approve the basis
of the remuneration of administrators  In the absence of a creditors’ committee, we are
required to seek approval for the basis of our remuneration by a resolution of the general
body of creditors  Accordingly, these proposals set out in the next paragraph a basis for
our remuneration and approval for these proposals at the forthcoming crediters’ meeting
will include approval for this basis of remuneration The basis of our remuneration as
administrators shall be fixed on the basis set out in rule 2 106(2)(b} of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, (by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their staff in
attending to matters anising i the adrmnistration)  In addition we shall charge reascnable
out of packet expenses n accordance with the schedule of rates for disbursements and
out of pocket expenses published by us from time to time  Fees and disbursements can
be drawn on account as the time and cost accrues The same basis of remuneration will
also apply if we are subsequently appointed as kquidators of the company

We set out at Appendix C a schedule of Portland’s fee and disbursement policy including
the current charge out rates, this also shows the time costs accrued to date under the
following headings

Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to sell the assets of the company, as
more fully explained in this report

Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it s
completed In an expedient manner and In accordance with good practice Maintaining
estate accounts and ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements

Reporting - Notifying creditors about the mnitial appomntment, and preparing and
distnbuting this report containing our proposals

Investigation - Carrying out a preliminary review of the events leading up to faillure, so
as to consider whether actions would be justified against third parties and in preparation
for completing a CDDA report on director disqualification

Creditors’ claims ~ Corresponding with creditors about ther claims and individual
positions

64 We shall report on the current time cost position and amounts drawn as remuneration tn

our progress reports to creditors. An illustration of the lkely overall cost Is given In the
statement of affairs discussed earlier

7 Pre-administration costs

71

Our unpaid fees and our unpaid expenses Incurred in the period prior to the company
entering administration, but with a view to it doing so, can be settled as an expense of the
administration 1f approved by creditors in a similar way to our remuneration [n addition,




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

72

73

any cost incurred In connection with the making of the appointment already qualifies as an
administration expense under the rules without approval

Our time costs for the pre-administration period, which are calculated In the same way as
our administration remuneration detailled above, amount to £16,555 plus VAT An
analysis Is set out at Appendix D and detailed below -

» Administration and planning — considenng whether the objective of
administration can be met so the appointment could be accepted, planning the
implementation, assisting the company to make the appointment

« Creditors - instructing solicitors to seek advice In relation to employment law,
meetings with Mr Evans to discuss the need to consult with the staff, meetings
with the staff, various meetings with subcontractors following the company’s
withdrawal from sites, corresponding with the chargeholder

« Realisation of assets - meetings with Mr Evans, senior members of staff and
quantity surveyors to review the contract debts Discussions in relation to
whether the company should continue with the contracts and also to review a
report prepared by the quantity surveyors to the likely indication of any recovery
from the contract debts and retentions

In carrying out these services, we tncurred disbursements which we propose to recharge
in line with our standard policy We also incurred expenses through instructing other
professionals to assist us It was important that these were engaged as soon as possible
and before the administration could start so that a proper assessment could be made to
ensure that admmistration was indeed the appropriate procedure and a viable strategy
was able to be prepared before it commenced The parties engaged and the costs
involved are as follows -

731 Pans Smith LLP, solicitors, provided advice In relation to certain employment
matters Their costs for these services amount to £1,500 plus VAT which will be
paid as an administration expense

732 Lesle Keats, quantity surveyors, reported on the contract debt and retention
position and recommended how best to address each outstanding contract Their
costs for these services amount to £5,000 plus VAT which will be paid as an
administration expense.

8 Matters requiring investigation

81

We shall carry out a standard investigation into the events leading up to the faillure of the
company and scrutinise preceding transactions with a view to recovery for creditors In
addition to covering the requirements of SIP2, the scope of the investigation will be




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

82

83

84

defined through consultations with the major creditors affected by the cost of the work and
likely recoveries

As the administration will be followed by lquidation, which allows for wider powers for an
office holder to carry out investigation work, we will imit the amount of investigation work
during the administration to that required by SIP2 We have so far considered briefly
whether there are transactions that happened before our appointment that could require
review and action with a view to enhancing the recoveries for creditors  This 1s to provide
information to creditors about the potential for such actions so they can influence the
future direction of the insolvency process We are not aware of any matters to bring to the
attention of creditors at thus stage

As well as exploring any areas with a view to financial recovery for creditors administrators
and hquidators are also required to report on the circumstances of their appointment to the
Insolvency Service, which then constders whether director disqualification proceedings are
appropriate

If creditors have any information that would assist us in either of these functions, we would
appreciate hearing from you as soon as possible

9 Exit from administration

91

Once the preferential creditors have been paid, which I1s estmated to be within the next
two months, we shall arrange for the company to move to creditors voluntary liquidation in
accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 We are
proposing that the joint administrators become the joint liquidators but creditors are
entitted to nominate other practitioners as long as this 1s done before these proposals are
approved

10 Meeting of creditors

10 1 We propose to convene the meeting of creditors on 18™ June 2015 at 10 30am at Holiday

Inn Fareham, Cartwnght Drive, Titchfield, Fareham, Hampshire, PO15 5RJ This meeting
Is to consider the contents of this report and to vote on the proposals set out at the
beginning of this document Creditors may vote via proxy and need not attend in person
unless they wish to do so




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Statement accompanying joint administrators’ proposals

11 Appendices and enclosures

Appendices
Statement of affairs of the company as at the appointment date
including a list of creditors and shareholders

Receipts and payments account for the administration to date

Portland’s fee and disbursements policy, including a summary of the
time costs to date in this case

Portland’s pre appointment time analysis

Summary of company’s accounting information

Enclosures
Formal notice of the creditors meeting on Form 2 20B

Appendix
A

Explanatory notes about the application of Rule 2 38 to the entitlement of creditors to

vote at the meeting of creditors

A form of proxy to be used If you do not wish to attend in person but want to be

represented or If you are representing a imited company

A claim form to provide us with details of your claim, which Is required to be entitled to

vote, If you have not already done so




~

George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Summary statement of affairs as at 13th April 2015

Notes

Assets

Contract debts and retentions

Motor vehicles subject to finance
Less debts due to finance companies

w N

Unencumbered motor vehicles
Office furniture and equipment
Improvements to property
Fixtures and fittings

Plant and machinery

VAT refund

Cash at bank

~N OO bk wWWw

Cost of administration 8
Pre-administration fees

Administration and hquidation fees, say

Legal fees

Chattel agents fees

Quantity surveyors fees

Liabilities

Preferential Creditors - 9
Employees' claims for arrears of wages, holiday pay

and unpaid pension contributions

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors 11
Trade and expense creditors

PAYE, NIC and subcontractor tax

Employees' claims for redundancy and notice pay

Landlord claim

Finance agreement shortfalls

Contingent claims

Estimated deficiency

Estimated dividend to unsecured creditors, subject to asset
realisations and agreement of ¢claims

Book
value
£'000

888

55

16
20
35
320

1,335

Appendix A

Estimated
to realise
£'000
75
29
(6) 23
48
8
5
35
320
514
(17)
(70)
(2)
(10)
(20) {119)
395
(26)
369
(1,482)
(51)
{197)
uncertain
uncertain

uncertain (1,730)

(1,361)

18-21pinthe £




Appendix A

George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

1

Basis of statement

11 As the director has yet to provide a statement of affarrs (he has confirmed that this will

42

43

be provided shortly), we have prepared the statement to illustrate our estimate of the
likely recovery for creditors We comment below on the assumptions that we have
made

Contract debts and retentions

Shortly prior to our appointment as joint administrators, the company had instructed
quantity surveyors, Leslie Keats, to review all ongoing contracts On our
appointment, we retamned their services to assist with the collection of the contract
debts and retentions Their intial report indicated that the gross value due from the
contract debts and retentions amounted to approximately £888k Their report
ndicates that the likely recovery 1s between £40-105k after taking into account any
completion costs and potential counter clams For the purposes of the statement of
affairs we have shown the likely recovery to be £75k

Motor vehicles and chattel assets

Our agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, have been instructed to value and dispose of
the motor vehicles and chattel assets which principally consist of items of office
furniture and equipment The values in the statement of affairs reflect the actual
amounts reahsed for the vehicles and the offer received for the chattel assets

Leasehold premises, improvements to property and fixtures and fittings

The company occupies its trading premises under a four year lease The landlord 1s
Rowanmoor Trustees Limited and Steven Evans Agents have reviewed the lease
and confirmed that it would not attract a premium on assignment We understand that
the landlords have secured a new tenant

The company has capitalised expenddture in relation to improvements to its trading
property The director I1s of the view that the improvements have no realisable value

The company has expended funds in respect of fixtures and fithngs to the property
The director 1s of the view that these items have no realisable value

Plant and machinery

The company has a tractor which the director has valued at £5k The company had
some minor plant and loose tools which were of minmal value and were not
recovered from the sites when work on the sites ceased

VAT refund

A VAT refund of £35k was received into the company’s bank account shortly after our
appointment and we are explering whether these funds are to be retained or are
subject to Crown set off against other llabilities to HM Revenue & Customs




Appendix A
George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration
Notes to statement of affairs

7 Cash at bank

7 1 The company held bank accounts with three banks, one of the banks being The Royal
Bank of Scotland Plc who hold a debenture over the company's assets created on
26" April 2013 and registered on 8" May 2013 Al of the bank accounts are In credit
The amount shown on the statement of affars represents the credit balances held in
the accounts

8 Costs of realisations and insolvency

81 For the purposes of illustration, we have included a provision for the costs of
Insolvency, which mainly comprise the costs of dealing with the realisation of the
assets, pre-administration costs, the administrators’ fees, the liquidators’ fees, chattel
agents’ fees, quantity surveyors fees, legal fees and disbursements

8 2 Detalls of the basis of the adminustrators’ remuneration are given elsewhere in this
document
9 Preferential claims

91 Preferential clams comprse £800 of arrears of pay per employee (only two
employees have clams for arrears of wages), unlimited holiday pay and unpaid
pension contnbutions

10 Prescribed part

10 1 The prescribed part 1s that amount set aside for unsecured creditors from the net
property being the distribution that would otherwise be made to a floating
chargeholder. This 1s not relevant on this case as there 1s no debt due to the secured
creditor

11 Unsecured creditors

11 1A schedule of unsecured claims 1s provided within this appendix after these notes

11 2The PAYE, NIC and subcontractor tax hability 1s due for the last two months This
may be reduced by the VAT refund received of £35k

11 3A provision has been made for the employee claims, which may be subject to crown
set off, although these cannot yet be ascertained with any accuracy

11 4 There may be liabilities, as yet unquantified, to the landlord of the trading premises in
respect of the company’s obligations under the lease

11 5There may be labilities, as yet unquantified, in respect of equipment finance and
lease agreements




Appendix A
George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Notes to statement of affairs

11 6 There may be contingent claims against the company emanating as a result of the
company not fulfillng certain contracts prior to the company being placed into
administration It will be for the liquidators, once appointed, to review any such
claims

11 7 We have received a claim from Hyde New Build Limited for £685k which 1s calculated
by adding the sum paid to the company to date along with the anticipated costs for
completion of the Littlehampton contact, less the original contract sum The claim has
been referred to our quantity surveyors who have advised that the claim i1s overstated
for vanous reasons They have also advised that there 1s a £636k Performance Bond
with HCC n relation to this contract and should Hyde New Builld Limited ultimately
have a claim against the company following agreement of therr account then any
shortfall should be covered by a repayment from the Bondsman under the Bond
provisions lt will be for the liquidators to review and agree the claim of Hyde New
Build Limited




gl £6E'SYL 3dZ 6L0Od 'X955NS 1SaAA 19)saydIyD ‘aue] Aeny) ‘asnoH xassng P17 UGS g SIDA0D) PIABQ 00Q9D
00 026 HOL 020d Ja1sayaiyn ‘'uojouny ‘peoy mosjauuip ‘yied SSauisng mojauuip UCIEN|BAT BANONISUCY 000
00 95811 HY9 L£3d MoHON ‘uuA] s,Bury ‘uoimaN weyong ‘Juswpedaq juelo) @ AroT gL1o €000
66 €52 NdS €0d ‘anysdwiey ‘yinowsHod ‘peoy payHod Hied sebefop 'Lg iun P17 asaiddng a0 sase(] 200D
08 808 (V. LOd ‘@aysdwen ‘9|IAcol3eAA ‘PEOY UOPUOT 8LZ/ZLT '@SNOH AUndsg PIT swuely fapnau| snsuyD 100D
€8 €2l Y1E LZNg 'xessng jse3 ‘auinoqise ‘peoy piojysy ‘asnoH Aueqly Pi7 suog g 1amaug O 0022
0SS WZO3 'uopuo

65 89 ,m:o.__o E:nmc_n_ [ _mm=OI E:nm__mm J00|4 yi9 _Qn_n_ S3JAISS JOUPBID >=_._. Jejeg 0/0 gsauisng ses) ysnug 8080
€L /SL's MOB 01JS 'UOPUOT 'YoIumUSaID) ‘pPEOY UBULION Y1 |-0L 1 diysisuned pldg 2080
000 43¢ LS 'PIRBUS ‘MOY JaNEYD '8SNOH uop|J YEHT ld 1d leba 19 909D
oy mNN.m gyl 1HA F_._.=w_._.=._n_ ;som IUSPINDIA ...u._._. wieying ,>> EmEtmn_mD _EmEthmD >o:m>_omc_ U_Q SUOIEDIUNWRUOD3|2 | Ysiug ¢ogn
00 951 X36 L10Od ‘aaysdwel ‘pues| Buiiey ‘€94 x0g Od JuowED UOSACY B/} UOSPIEYDIY YIN B quInT dr v0g0
61228 L0 ZSa ‘[o1sig ‘peoy Japasd 6/-2/ al{ uopueig €090
00 0¥9°'C Zavr LENS ‘aaysdwey ‘playsisiad ‘Peoy YiesH ‘(|BH [eAlsad ‘| sing uewssoly Jajnog 20g0
¥S 959 889 60d ‘anysdwey ‘e)se) spueimoy ‘aberes) sjes sioyaiypm Pi7 salh | yHompualg 1090
FARrARe 132 610d "J8isayoiy) ‘peoy Buinp ‘sieis3 feujsnpu| Jauimn) usg Py (J93sayoIyQ) any joo | JaAeag 00480
00 mww_N_. 1dZ L2gHg ‘1sa10Q .cBOUEmm _Um..om_ weyqoo .m._ucmo ssauisng sll lead P17 SUOIINICS B)SEAA PIJUBARY covD
08 €£9'G JA9 VM ‘ucibuiileps ‘poomyollg ‘anusAy uoyeqg zol PN 0D 8JIH JuBld PESIYSY 0V
or pLLL AV0 0Z0d 'X858Ng 1s9pA “18isayoiy) ‘Asjes ‘esenbs si|3 P11 snqry LOYD
8t 99 HA0 81 ‘Aeung 'A9j9SOI IS ‘pROY UOIEM €11 P17 Asung Aunoaas Wd-WV 00VD

S10j1pald palndasufy
12°€29'se Buljjejoy Anuz |
L mw@.mm X¢ 28 ,Em_._mc_E:m _mwmov Xod Od .wu_.tO mucmc.;mn_ >ocm_uc:_umw_ pun4 sduRInNsSUy| jeuoiieN syl JLAD

SJ0}IpalI |ejjuaiajald
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

v Xipuaddy

siojpas) Auedwod
pajyiwi (siap|ing) unsny "H abi1oan




00 ¥28'l
LE Lbl
00 052’}
06 21¢
2P 959

£E 958
00 068°L
00 09E'E
l9¢r

00 9ev'S
00 aog
89612
64 868'92
00 008'L
SLE9T'E
68 1.9
00 009'9
il €96

BY Z¢C

l0 618

00 002

00 vOr'y
00

001l

0S 8¢

6. 2012

+

v xipuaddy

4HS LZOd 'X8ssng 1s9p) ‘sibay JouBog ‘Aepp yinos g

vQg ZL1O 'soueT ‘9fepyooy ‘YHOMIUAA 18318 [RIUEeqg

738 610d 'X9ssSNg 1s9p J8)sayoiyd ‘ales) wisuinos ‘Buiping [Bluusjusalg
436 610d ‘enysdwen ‘weyared Sed plyydlL ‘Aemyinos gi

HLl 1LOd ‘weysieq ‘ABp BaxoeH ‘asua) asudigiug weyaled ‘gL ang

YZ1 a8

'BAYSHIOA 15ap0 ‘AaiBuig yied ssauisng AajBuio) ‘@1ebloop GL-¢|L ‘BSNoH auspyeQ
gs9 910d ‘auysdweH ‘weyase ‘aue skeae “Yied |eusnpu| weybsd

Hdl 098 ‘a11ys1a)saoIop) ‘aacifswiolg ‘due jodung plo ‘ueg pagApeT

HVE 7188 ‘X958 'uopliseq ‘peoy Aeig) SN

4ML LS ‘PIBWRYS ‘1988 UsanY ¢£6 ‘diysisuled vV ' d 24l 0/2

au6 80d 'SWEH ‘aliacosiepn aue alowbold gLt

ML LS 'PIRWBYS ‘19815 U3aND €6 ‘dIYSIsULBG Y '@ d BYL O

4ML LS 'PlaaUS 19248 usanp £6 ‘paywi] diysseuped v B d 84l 02

AV BOY ‘@UYspIoxQ ‘sswey | -uo-Asjua ‘pEOY UOneIS ‘gnH ayL

740 ZEW ‘JRlsayouBy ‘pIopaS ‘peoY J18]S3YYD '9SNOH pioyel )

1X8 910d 'anysdwen ‘weysie ‘Aepp piepuelg ‘sjiybioH weyaied /4

4NB 810d 'X288ng 183N ‘Weysog ‘sueT buljlaq ‘enue) ssauisng abpugpeoig
XA LML ‘XSSOIPPIN ‘YHUOMD(S| ‘pEOY UOPUOT L9 '9SNOH WEYUIID

asv <an

XasaIPPI 'leUIN0S “Y4ed [BLISNPL] WIBISap 1ea1) ‘Aep Buonswily GZ 'asnoH yaupaldy

MOS #1LOS ‘asusdwey ‘uojdweyinos ‘WeyuoN '19as 181seyooy L
43/ G1S ‘auysyiag '109sy ‘peoy |iyBuiuung ‘wnod apisdesyd g yun

ass £1HY 'x2ssng 1San 'WeYsIioH ‘peoy (IIY3eQ €€

YVE §9) "aIysia1se0nols) ‘pnoiig 19841S [|8ssny 'asnoH uiodiun

049 LON ‘aaysweybuoN ‘weybunoN ‘1984S JUNOW G '9SNOH pUBIMaN

OVS 7LOS ‘uoidweyinog 'WeypoN 18ais JUBQIIN "HEYM JUETIIA

SSAIPPY

paywi Alajes ) up 0002
pi7 Alsuior WaYLoN OOND
pajtu s1ospydlyY HIY €0WD
Buuzan spie ajoeay COWD
SUONNoS 1] XUBWN FOWD

P17 Jouben QOWD

P17 Juswabeuely 8i1SEpm S 9 1 L0712
asiH auelD pughpe 0019

pajiwI (M) SUOHNIOS SSaUISNg E)|ouly EJILOY LOMD
SjuBYIIBI Stapjing aunfay) 0oMD
Slauped g uouayjoig r LOrD

P17 uosmar ooro

P17 Adulof SUSPMOH FOHD

d77 LWH €0HD

Jld HeMS UspmaH ¢OHD

uosbue 1amsH LOHD

s08)y2Iy ubiseq ucibuliey QOHD
P MM 12ung 0092

2id uog g BuileH d 4 £040
_._oan__.cm_.._...sow U3y uioqoadd c040
P11 (Jospuipn) SNI-d4 104D

paywi ABiaug uogje 0049
Aio1003 €030

ABsguz up 3 2030

anesHNYI3 103D

P11 soxg Boll3 0030

2EeN Koy

sioypasn Auedwo)
pajiun (siap|ing) ugsny ‘H 864099




00 0€6

86 8ET'E
9z 895
€€ 166'CL
9 TT0't
00 8¢¢
9l vi0'e
v eLe
00 Zev
00 S09
08 166
€6 8t6
8.2t
Sy 6CE'C
28 65201
09 /S

00 2¥E
00 008'6
000

6¢ S6v
¥v €6

00 vee's
0c 6¢2
90 zer'y
LL G16'S
0ot
000

4

v Xipuaddy

¥81 0ZHY ‘xassng Jsapn ‘ubnologind ‘sueT Jeo] ‘WIB- SY00IqPOOAA
AdV 90d 'sjueH '1s1sayduod

‘peoy UnYdWeINog £Z2 ‘asnoH Jebiejes] Ze-LE SIUM ‘SO2IAIES aNUSASY PUSPIAIG dUrZ

YHB 910d '2aysduien ‘weysle J8)sayduod ‘a7 uspuin yol
JMI LS ‘PIBYBYS 19315 ussnD ¢ ‘diysiauled v B d 8YL 0/2

dgs /10d '‘aiysdweH ‘weyale ‘peoy WeWPoIpL 221 ‘uued Aueyd
MYl 90d 'anysdwey 'uinowsuod 'ucjbuiied ‘peoy Yaquayzyi4
NVS Ld! ‘MIo4ns ‘yomsd| ‘peoy uoyybnoidg 'asnoH puowyary

HOE LHJ ‘auysylad ‘yuad 'peoy plajung 0oz '9snoj ueldwels

Y19 ZHE ‘1880 ‘yinowsauinog ‘IIH pUcwWysiy £ ‘104 puowyary

ds8 9 ‘mobse|o ‘Aenp onuepy |

I/ 2X3 ‘1919X3 ‘UoMOg ‘aueT JOoW '9SN0oKH SUOHIEDIUNWILLIOY

ZY¢ £y Mooispey ‘Peoy S| ‘SHIOM Aemsiiopn ‘2 Hun

Dro ZLVA ‘opishasialy 'sSMmojian @ UCIMBN 'SiJed 3yl 9| '‘asnoH asey)d

dadl riod ‘erysdwey 'weyale ] 'snusny piRIsapn ve

Z3¢ 10d 'UINoWsLod ‘peoy ucpeld ‘Aeigi] aifewen ‘'stuooy aunjoaT 2yl

4v1 2208 ‘ugjdweyinog 'weyleas sdoysig ‘sienbs sebiioan) 1 'asnoH umol Syl
¥¥X| 60d ‘anysdite ‘jueaeH 19848 1S9M ‘66 Xog od

NP 0LMS ‘adiysey) ‘ucjbulpy ‘asnoy jeuisnpu| uo)bulpy ‘asnoH uononsuas)
V39 ZNS 'aqysyieg ‘uocpuimg ‘sjelsg eujsnpul w3 ‘peoy yiesyung ‘W g 1 SN
VHI 2£0S ‘daysdwey ‘uoidweyines ‘weydn Jama ‘peoy 18)Sayouips

31€ 90d ‘aqysdweH 'ynowspod ‘pecy JINOGIEYHON ‘JUI0d S$Sa300Y |

Ivz 5108 ‘aaysdwey ‘uaidwelyinog 'peoy uopuo |

1O AED3 ‘uopuoT ‘19ans |[leyuapes] Gl

JNO LLST ‘'spaa ‘aueT died MeUSIIIA ‘aQuds) ssauisng uojbuiy ‘suensalion JINS
MU0 20d 'anysdweH ‘yinowsuod 'pu3 yuon ‘peoy uoibuiiog 8ol

SSAIPPY

paliLin S81eI0ssY JBQIIM

BUCJEPOA

yosjuep

P11 00 Buipeil suniad siael ]
p1] Buthjoey 3 sisep L
asnoH ubisaq aydels) syl
P MN 0D pIeD |ang syt
ABlaug usayinog § Ysioog
[punosy ybnolog swoyyedg
jlounog Al uoidweynog
pucwdiey ajaag

Jamod Ysoos
SUQNBOIUNLIWOYD | M S
Buumogjnuey asesliels ay |
pY7 sedIueg Jassy Apaadg
uoNoRj0Id and uosulesg

PIT S}08)YolY way
S9JBID0SSY Jajsmalg Aqusny
I31BAA UINOWISLIOY

291014

P17 uonosjold ¢ Alajeg JLupJamod

Py @oeds|iyd
pajwn v13d
d711 Wws sied
P17 S4I0 snxaN
paywIT 3N 20

p1 Bunuior g Buide} spisuean

awey

LOMO

LOAD
00AD
€010
At}
101D
0010
8082
2080
9080
S0SO
Y080
€080
2082
1050
0082
10D
004D
90dD
G042
¥0dO
£0d0
<0dd
104D
00do
€002
100D

Aoy

s1031pas) Auedwo)

pajwiT (siopjing) unsny "H abioeg




| 00 09

vZ 99l
ge 262'sk
16 L0L°C
00 095°C
00 6ZL'1

9z 696°L
Sr91ee
g9 0L8'0L
61 25.'C
00 ¥26'02
Or 0E6'1
0 9/8

00 SES'L
av vhy
G. 682
0Z 2/5'6
08 028
¥Z 0vZ'se

1269512
LG 2022
L619L'Y
G2 90901
€2 L18'SL
GL€TY'L
0¢ 828’12

v xtpuaddy

1X8 910d ‘2aysdwey 'weyale ‘Aepp pJepuels 'siybleH weyaled g3

NSE 0204 ‘XassSng 15apA 'Jejsayaiys ‘erebpoopy ‘peoy Aaspil ‘L Iun

ydZ GLIS ‘UopuoT ‘pPEOY Hosuo) 'yoeoiddy Aemiiey

INE 711d ‘llemuwio) ‘preaysn ‘pleAunod sy §

499 60d ‘@iysdweH ‘aseD spuemoy ‘(liH sameg ‘8snoH puemoy

LN8 $ZOY 'avoisbuiseq ‘iysaueq ‘peoy uabjuaoy ‘Wnog uabjusoy ‘asnoj uoidweyn
XL t+dS

‘DUYSHIAA Angssuty Nied SsauIsng umo(Q squioosog ‘aaua) aguiodsog Syl ‘g iun
WX €N ‘X9SSNS 1SBT 'DA0H ‘SNUBAY BLIOIDIA USBND 65

aNE 0r0S ‘uoidweynog ‘uojo ‘peoy Angsijes g1L£-91¢ '9sNOH poomspeo.g

IdE 9VH ‘X2S8IpPIN ‘POCMULION ‘PEOY PJOREM OF

QHE #1.3Q il uodn uolng ‘uojsuelg ‘PeOY pPidLYIIT

T ZLOYN ‘eaysylag ‘(|auyoelg ‘aue joysbuoT ‘g un

JHZ LEOS ‘aiysdwey ‘'uojdWEYINCS "HIMUBMS ‘PEOY MON

HAE Y9 ‘Aaung ‘uopsiNOD ‘pEOY MOOLELS ¥ (JEpad an|g,

49 1508 ‘aliysdweH ‘1amQ ‘peoy Aoswioy ‘aljuas) uapIesS) apIsiony

Srg 9no ‘Aeung ‘ybis|ues) ‘piojly ‘pPEOY PIOJPIINGD ‘Wied jsinyuied

LDZ L.ZNg 'Xassng 1se] 'sunogise]] ‘peoy PleIsamMm €

AdS SLHY X@SSNS JSAAA ‘WEYSIOH *due Apunod ‘unod Aipunod gl iun

SE0 ¥Od ‘2Iysdwey 'UINowsuod ‘'Uoiel 4 ‘anuaay QIWSPOO LrZ

aHs 0s0s

‘anysdusey ‘ybiapse “yeQ Jied ‘peoy Ja)sayouIpy Nied ssauisng uled abeieaiA ‘9 Iun
g18 9nNo ‘faung ‘ybis|uelD ‘i SPIOACIS Bd plojsuna 8El

N6 60d ‘24iysdweH ‘ugepuioH ‘peoy YInowsHod Lg

Za¢e 9ZNL ‘uay ‘plojysy 'uapsiayieg ‘sueT yoleymouedsg

NTE 60d ‘anysdwen ‘uoydweypag ‘sAemisap 02

432 1 Hg ‘1esio 'yinowsuinog ‘peoy UojUIH €2

dV9 1Oy ‘syieg ‘Buipeay ‘peoy pjal4 ‘9snoH uAmpeH

ssaIppy

P11 swaysAg pajesbayu siyi3
P11 sanponIs ¥ 2 a
dnor9 ployess yed

pi1 Buipjoyeds sunD
Py Jod8d 40
yomyoug uoidweyd g

p1] sisieIvadg solwelan

P17 si0je1003(] sjuefug

pi1 Buipaasng piomspeo.g
P17 UOONISUCD UUAl4 UBpUalg
p17 Buyooy jisusoe.g

p11 Buize|oy [[lauxoelg

p1 Buiousq pue|raplog
suoafing aa1] Jepan enig
P17 Bunoznuon yale usp|o9
P 2102 S09

paywi Anuadien oneg

p1 saoimag Buiuea|n eusyly
P17 ioMolig piouly

P17 [eo130813 ojody
pr1ssimonig LNV

Buidus4 AV

a1l sBuipiing |euoijoag ady
P spomoug LY

$9)e10088Y JadooD) X0I|IM

p1T UaMQ |DIUB B SSIBLLNJOAA

aweN

NOXD
WOXD
T0XD
HOXD
roxo
10X0

HOXD
20X0
40X0
30X2
aoxo
20XD
a0x2
YOxX0
80%X0
20X2
L0X0
90X0
S0X3

POXO
E0XD
[At) ¢0
LOXO
00X0
£0MO
COMO

Aoy

s10)ipaln Auedwo)
paywi (s1aping) ugsny "H abiosg




GG Z288'C
00 00002
£0 9592
vE 1/8'LL
5/ 68Z'/S
€L 118'6
8l ¥16'S
GE 89L'GLL
0 LOF')
9z 96£'8
¥E 990°01L
89 0¥L'G
89 L09'9
gl gecL'oe

G.L8ET'6
85 6.5°0L
9z YO¥'¥2
26 626'1
09 L¥9'L
¥0 0St'6¥
0. 99¥'9¢C
v8 vZ6'ey
GL089'L
06 280°¢
28 990t
0052¥'2
G8 LSL'Y1

v Xxipuaddy

HX L 6S ‘PRIIEUS "B SSauIsng playBys 'maip edoing 6

Naz s80d 'anysdwey 'yinowsiod ‘JUBABH ‘Aepp uspur |

NY9 1ZHY 18810 ‘auloguipp ‘ssol) pabba aauy] ‘aue [0oyos 'doys wied pio syl
TH6 0¥OS ‘aitysdwen ‘uoidweyinos ‘ucle] 19ans ybiH 1|

adv £No ‘aaysduen ‘uolly ‘palsuig 19aas syl

Hdp €1 ‘Asung ‘uaplei maN ‘Aepn Aajlanag ‘91BIST WBAAM € - L N ‘02

Dg6 810d '12183ayoIyn '9M0IS 1Sap) ‘proy sumoq ‘anuan AsiBuny ¢ iun

990 1508 'aaysduieH ‘Aeswoy ‘abpugmy ‘peoy seueq

A0 £19Y ‘syieg ‘propabuny ‘esoj uippep 7L

4N0 20d ‘aaysduwiey ‘yinowsyiod ‘sbuipry 8yl z9

NE9 ZLHY 'X8ssNg 1sapn ‘ssoiopueH 1994S ybiy ‘asnoH winuy

IvE 90 d ‘adiysdwieH ‘yinowsuod ‘9s0|0) pue|sbury g2

HVE 61DS ‘spag ‘Apueg ‘uapsueld Jeals) 'peoy As|sig

4P L£OS ‘uoidweyinog ‘aiy-al-aquiey ‘Aear ubisug ‘Juiod [ISUdHIA 8€

8dS ZLHY

‘X2sSNg 1S9 'YieaH spremdeH ‘aue aBpuquelg ed ssauisng abuelo Asujog €€
JHZ 0£0S ‘aJiysdwey ‘uoidweyinog ‘pu3 abpaH ‘peoy Asiog 9T

rg. 1ZHE 18810Q 'SUIOQUIAA 'S}OD pIohel) ¢ ON

1¥G 0Z 1M ‘ABLng ‘yuompe] 'anusAy auy] vt ‘@sncH wied

MV6 LLHY “Xassng s 'ebepod asead ‘peoy WeysIoH £9

HAS SLOd 'wWeyale ‘aue ajebmap 'weysled uo4 ‘Buippng Awun

avo N9 ‘AsLng 'weytue ‘IiH spsed ‘mojjoyxoS

Q-0 0£0Ss 'ucydweyinog ‘pug obpsH ‘peoy Aanog v ‘osnoH [euaduw) oo 1sii4
Ad6 0SOS ‘aaysdwey ‘ybiepse] 'snusay pooajoolg ‘sjeis3 [BUISNPU| poomyoolg 6 Iun
Hd/Z 91L0d ‘adiysdweH ‘weyased ‘asc|n AelliH |

118 ¥Lvg ‘@AYsiIpn ‘obpugmol] ‘Aeamlany ‘pIEA S18YsSN PIO L Iun

N7 ZLHY 'xossng ‘YieaH abpugpeolg ‘sue ] ISINYNIAN YeQ 3Id.lS PIO

D36 029y ‘alysylag ‘ngmap ‘alloybing ‘peoy Jo1SaYIWAA ‘SSNOH LONONISUOD)

SSAIPPY

P17 BUQIQ

Ajuadieg welp |ned

P17 UCoNASUOD) YBIBIN.O

p11 Burtur Aug 182104 MaN
PajILLI] PIOJSINON

P17 $YJOMPUNOS) WSO

P17 sadeospue suos|iw

P17 SI010BNUOD) BIBWENIN
P17 S1010BIUOYD Ylomyoug g N
YsiuioD en

PI7 HOONJSUOY) MBWUEST

P17 siolelonaq puejsbury

P17 suonnjos raquiy uedsbury
SIOJPPBRIUOD YV Y

prysooaq LM

Py Buiouad N 8 M

Buuoo|4 saquoon uor

P17 Bulues|o oWP

p11 AuadieD BunopA g r

P17 SUCINIOS MOPUIAA [BaP]

P17 uapsiep Jal|iH

[B2L98)3 pue BunesH pug abpsH
pajiwin Bui] orewsan |eqojn
P11 Z2d Jno4

pi1 (sonsely) aqojbise

p17 suonnjog Buloolq uead-oing
P s3ompunolgy Hr3

aweN

3IXO
airxo
21X
giX0
ViXO
61LXD
8140
LIXD
91X0
SIXO
PIXO
4% ¢9)
ZiX0
XD

0LX2
Z0X0
ADXO
X0XJ
MOXD
NOXD
NoxXJ
10X0
SOXO
d0XO
DOXO
d0XO
00x0

Aoy

si0}ipain Auedwon
papwi (siap|ing) upsny "H abioaD




00 LEO'L

v 18L'LS
LT £6€
002,
002962
€0 ¥S2'vT
L2 Y502
00 225°L
1124201
09 Lyt
00 ¢18'op
GLveEL'e
00 882
O £80'}

LL6ZL'L
GE £68'¢
88 G50}
¥E€ €09't
00 0z.

Cl €S
L1682
00 861'82
Ll 816'cSlL
CTACYrArA
G0 Ze0'eT
08 1LLlve

3

.

y xipuaddy

SNS £0d ‘auysduwey ‘yinowsuod ‘Nied abeloysuy ‘Wnod AquapuoH L
3SY ZLNG ‘BulyHOM
‘peoy uojBulleg ‘esnoy abpug uojbuing (S13) 891A1eg ASUBAJOSU| g JusLBDICU]

DOE SLHY 'xassng 1sapA II'H ssabing ‘abpiy spuowiweH pg Iun

Ngz 1Z20d 'xassng Jsap 'sibay Joubog 'peoY x8853 62

Nrs 80d ‘aiysduieH 'uespulop ‘pecy siswsayeT ‘abueyatsiul |9zeH 3 un

P31 0Z0d 'XISSNS 1sap JeiseyoyD ‘uoisialy ‘sibay Joubog ‘AissinN Uiy youg

XIE L 1LY ‘Aeung ‘weyge) 'peoy As|pesp ‘Wied YsIewman

XS8 910d ‘adysdwel ‘weyas4 ‘sauisnpul abpug g1 1un

NCE 810d 'xassng 1sapa ‘Bulysy 1S9/ 'PEOY Joolqyinos 'asnoH SPUE|USSIS)

(79 ZyH ‘PiojeIeH ‘semusyioy 'peoy jedeyd

H10 020d 'xessng Isepn ‘A8s128 ‘peoy piduiid L8 ‘uobelop syl

VAP L3 'weying oo ‘ucibuiieq ‘peoy me||ay ‘asiyQ pesHy

gHe 0137 Jesana ‘foajopn ‘eue usng Aaisapnold ‘aaue) ssauisng abpo Asalop
36 02¢od

'XSSSNS ISOMN R1SSYDIYD ‘WBYSIPIS ‘PSecy J91SaY2IYD Mied [BUISNpu| PIEA fiad ayt
ALZ LOd ‘anysdwe ‘Ynowsyod piO 'Peoy HeH SiUm Ly

08ay Z10d ‘@liysdwey ‘Hodsoq) ‘Aepp abejusH Yied sssuisng abejuar | O Huf
99 060S ‘anysdwen ‘ybiepses ‘peoy ume 5¢

U0/ Z20d 'xassng 1sapp ‘sibay roubog ‘weydied ‘soeld xefy 0z

OrZ 910d ‘adysdwey ‘weysaied ‘pnod Ali@y +1eld

VIY 610 Uy ‘ejebiepy ‘sleis] [BUISNPU| POOMISSAN ‘pROY asuidisiu]

FNE 60d ‘aaysdwey ueaeH ‘voidweypeg 'eso|D) smeaunen oL

rac 1zoS ‘snysdweH ‘weydod 'peoy J3ISSUIUIAA ‘@SNOH Jaiwsid

anysdweH ‘peswusg ‘sueT ysemdsaug ‘uleg ayl g9 L swun

448 Z6no '‘anysdweH ‘1994 ‘Wewyoold yainyg ‘sue Apueg Hed ssauisng 19314 1|
ZX8 71Oy 'anysxieg ‘[lswyoelg ‘Wnies 62

ssalppy

Py sdojei029q pleifaqqy

swiosng ¥ anuaasy WH

juiod 29

sjedied Ogv

Buiueajn paqoy e} sopiey Haqoy
PIT BUBIBA

P17 sedeospue] M A A

P17 Buroepng S1).

PY7 €CL 104u0D diyer |

p37 Bumny syeiouos |BAUYDI |

Pyl Wil Jagquil] auen Joyie]
SHoMYoLG ASUNG PUE Xassng

P17 331195 (EOIUYD2] BUOIS
sapeded g sadoau] Buipjing wnioadg

pI1 (X3SSNS) SUONESUGES LIBLINOS
Buigquinid g Bueay ssnunon wsyinog
17 Buuoo{ 1oERUOD JUSIOS

P11 SiUeeag sIaywg ssoy
soepINg g e s

SnUBWOY

Py swiei4 Jaqui] 80y

pIsoag dd

P11 seoieg BunesH B quinid SYd
P11 suonmog Buijooy old

pI1 usy uosied

yomyaug Aelo 1ed

s10}Ipain Auedwos
paywi (ssop(ing) unsny ‘H 3b10sg




vi€0e
8/ GE8
9¢ 6¢

16 286
(e FAXN
SL89L
G¢ 66E
61259
00 g2l
09 98
L1 025
SO €9L'L
€6619C
06 €5

0t 8¢
006.¢C
v 6Y9'6
00 599
0. v6
S9 LvE
L G568
00 pLy
£9€58'L
0§ 60¢C
00 0¢e
6l v18
8Lvle
¥E 825°L

3

»

v xipuaddy

MMl 90d ‘aaysdwey ‘YInowsuod ‘uojbuijed ‘peoy Haqisyzid gy

NSZ LOd 'adiysdweH ‘ynowspod ‘Aepy Aawobjuopy pioT ‘asnoH Japeyd §
ML9 20d ‘aaysdweH 'a)pacopusiep ‘peswua ‘aue| ysemdssys ‘uleg syl

4rZ 150S ‘anysdwe ‘Asswoy ‘sueq weyuiedng Yied ssauisng suigiesg ‘g iun
AYB SEAD ‘BIIUSHIIMIEAA ‘BLLNOASS||AAA 'PEOY PJOJRIS MiBd 8ua(

1v8 6D 'xass3 ‘uopley Jabueypjo ‘loans ysid gy

aNE 0vOS ‘eliysdwey ‘vojdweinog ‘uolo] ‘peoy Angsiles gLe-9LE ‘v Iun
MHE Z10d 'anysdweH ‘Hodsos ‘peoy uoHod gge

NIl SLNEG ‘X2ssng 1sapn ‘ucidweyayi ‘uoalsald 1Se3 ‘peoy 89S BGE

leg gLod ‘xassng 1sapn ‘Jaysayoly) ‘Buiysy 1seq “yied ssauisng poosie) g Jufn
AND 82N9 'XaS8NS 1S9AA ‘UHOMISd ‘Weyyelo) 'SJ0IpOOM 6

arg £0d ‘anysdweH ‘Uinowsuod ‘peoy aulagut]

vdZ 0£0S ‘Uojdweyinog ‘pud 1sepn 'sue spauing Hied pul JorleyD 1 Jiun oo| jsi
gov £608 ‘aaysdwey ‘pied sis|pueys ‘sueq (00Ysg

HY9 SzHE UoI MmN ‘SAT MIIAA "2aIUaD SsUIsNg UCHIN 2 Jun

108 245 'uophosn ‘Aepn poomsBury] 2

MVL €LNG ‘Xossng 18apn 'Buiyuiopa ‘peoy Ainglajues ‘asnoy jea sidep

SYE 587 'SpasT 19943 Yososeg ¥

XS t1LOd ‘2nysdweH ‘weyase] ‘pesH ||'H 'sbBury 2ag ¢

INP 8NN ‘siueypop ‘ybnosoqbuijjaps '91B1ST |BLISNPU| PEOY UOPaBUId ‘PEOY SISPUES Li-6E
QHZ 6108 ‘aaysdweH ‘uojdueyinog ‘peoy 8jood Qg-g¢ '8snoi a3j00d

048 6108 ‘eaysdwey ‘uoidweyinog ‘Buljoys 'asol) WeYSISAED) &

rOS L3N ey ‘weybuijio ‘peoy aieadsaneys 99

A6 £0d '‘aaysdwiey ‘yInowsuod ‘loudos) ‘peoy UoUaA ZLL

NOE vPNE ‘XoSSNS 1SAA 'UOISIAA ‘PeoY Bury Ainquojouey) ‘abenoy sisaels
NV L50OS 'aaysdiueH ‘1amQ ‘peoy Aungsies ‘sbpo Aungsies

g9, £ZHA 19s10Q 'ydinyisuy) 'peoy poombury 1

MHZ 0219 'sucif] 09 ‘Aemeb|leg ‘uocuueadn] 'peoy Jebeuyby ||

SSaIppY

pinJjenny oV

p17 ABojojooy

panwI snid 3 Jooy

Py Buljooy aoed

P11 (1n) Asuiop ueysunpy

Py onsen JN

P11 (s100(] 18)|0y) sasidiajug Ay
M Buiesossg uoibuimen

P11 PIRWEH Y

P11 |BIU3D913 MOppEH

SIojRUOY Weyljeln

P17 UIBGOSHIUIES SUONN|CSSED
p11 {uopuo) 07 ybnoug abioag
P11 409

Py saaiARg 1S

Buiyooiong

pI suoljeAcuul 003

P17 sucinjog jojuo] 034
bupL1ga

P17 sucnejjelsu msy O

{(3718r) BuIpasLag SIDRIUOYD) USHIED
BunesH % Buiguinld suoisan|g

p11 Buyooy Jaddon % auiz |jlag
Buljooy ssuleg

20Ud|IBIXT |EIN)NILOgY

Buouag (UOIS) SBJIAIBS palueApy
PI7 $921JBS |OHUOD PRIELIOINY
P17 1SED81d J8A0JS) UcSaydy

sJojlpain Auedwon
papun (ssop|ing) unsny ‘H abioan




Buijejoy seuug Zog

80 €€5'0EL'L
ool d48 GHIN 'SSUABY UOHIA ‘(fiyImouy] ‘Bnudny AAeq ‘esnoH DGHN OgHN ¥0Z0
oot YV6 £L3N 'SUAL uodn e)seomaN “ied YLoN papjwi N abes £0Z0
0oL Yv8 £d} ‘yomsd) ‘JejuieH aicg ‘swie) sbeweq a|ge) P17 (suopesadQ) SHIOMSN Jamod M) ¢0ZD
00l IHE 129y 'anusdueH ‘axojshuiseg ‘maip Buiseg ‘ssoin UISULION ‘SSUDA0I3Y sequed dNg LOZD
00 1L ZNE €LNG ‘Bulyuop ‘L X0g Od JRjepn wWayinog 0020
8G SZL /6L X2 29 ‘weybuiuuig 'sgggt Xog Od ‘U0 siuswied Aouepunpay pun4 9oUEINSU| JRUOHEN SY L SAD
00 L 102 WEZo3 ‘uopuo] ‘shosin AIngsuid O ‘sallysuoasq o/9 pspwi piing maN apAH aLAD
Gl 679 Zd6 BND ‘Aeung 'weyule 'ayeis3 Buipel | pecy pJojp|ing '3SNOH UEMOY P11 Alddng 3 1oenu0) ASaARp YiAD
00 8€ES rvl 1£0S ‘siysdwen ‘uojdweyinog ‘sjes yied ‘pecy Aspog Ty P11 (g99) Joojeieps BLAD
¥y 66% dge L¢Hg .mEOn_E_>> _mcmmS_ ploJURD .Umow_ YPISMOLY .E_O:cmm._@ P siauoniled mc___mU QYA 8LAD
00 02y Ao LgyD ‘ebpuqued ‘weysseliH ‘Aaar pio ay) P17 Jeyl8n LLAD
€9 961 44l 0ZHY .xmmm:w 1SOMA .zmno._on__._n_ ‘auen m;mmv_om_m _E._mn_ mammm_n_nm__s L Hun P17 uononsuQD snyesep, ALAD
€2 /96 dO¥ Z10Od "aaysdweH ‘wodsoc) ‘pieH sAppld '9soi0 Allelwpy 2 sisijenadg Buuoolq Asjep SLAD
2.0L0% Z4S #10S ‘aaysduley ‘uoidweyinog ‘fedeyd 19ans spua g P17 Bunaaubug paid dsni ) YLAD
! oF SEL'L HME 020d 'XasSNg 1S9 ‘181SayoiyD ‘slebia)sapn ‘splayliod 8yl g 19 juel) €LAD
Zy 869'L 3d0 0LdH 'S39Nng ‘udsi9) LINAROAA ‘S|l 0YoS ‘S[liiAl 0YOS ‘0¢ IUN SMODUIAA Spe1L B/ PIT yauagung CLAD
00 85€'2 aSS €2dN ‘Sslepn Juamo neuse|g ‘sleA maq3 ‘Nessey '9lejs3 [eLIsSnpu| NesSey £ Hun P17 swaishg tequuy 1abie) LLAD
85 9vS AQE 90d ‘Yinowsuod 'Weyso) ‘peoy Jndg G2-¢Z '9snoH IIIH 1004 i) P17 Bunuied Sbe ) 0LAD
00 055 1AL 84D ‘Asng 'PEOY UMOPSBIPPIY SZ1 p171 Buipjoyess Jedng ZOAD
Gt 29t AQ6 0708 ‘2aysdwey ‘'uoidweynog ‘uolo] ‘sueT piojua)org ‘zun pi 1sedald Xi4-ng AOAD
LG 2L AQB BZX0 ‘Uox( '‘Asulpn ‘peoy sumoq Wed ssauisng abpuang 'asnoH uodjey dnoicy au|iy Hemas XOAD
£¢ g9t MSB EQM 'SH8H _Ltoa._m:mExo_I '$5047) m_am_>_ _>m>> weyueqg ‘asnoH s$s01) o_n_m_>_ P17 MN UonINASUOD EYSUBRHS MOAD
00 188°C1 ZYH| ¥LOY ‘anysyiag ‘Weysjey] “ed sseuisng wieyusals) 'asnoH Alagn p)1 sisjuadied 0S AOAD
3 sS3IPPY aweN Aay

L]

v Xipuaddy

sio0jipatn Auedwod
pajiunn] (ssepling) unsny "H abioan




Burljejo sayu3 Z

0zZL's

082’1 0 082'L 0 dD¥ 20d ‘edysdwe ‘ucpajquiey ‘aue juag ‘Wlejjuag ‘uleg syl  sueAl yeqezis sin LO3H

0y8'c 0 ove'e 0 dOv 210d ‘asysduwet ‘ucpajquieH ‘sue juag ‘wie4jueg ‘uieg suy sueaz uaydaig Jn 003H

{eyol 18I0 pIO Jaid sSSaippyY auieN Koy
siapjoyaleyg

pajiwi] (s1epjing) unsny °H ab1099

<

v xipuaddy




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited

{In Administration)

Joint administrators’ receipts and payments account

Receipts

Contract debts and retentions
Motor vehicles subject to finance
Unencumbered motor vehicles
Office furniture and equipment
Plant and machinery
improvements to property
Fixtures and fittings

Cash at bank

VAT refund

Miscellaneous refunds

Payments

Statutory advertising

Postal redirection

Health nsurance

Property maintenance and expenses
Insurance of assets

Wages and pension contributions
Room hire

Settlement of finance

Net receipts and payments as at 2nd June 2015

Made up as follows:-
Current account
VAT recelvable
VAT payable

Notes

AL WWNDNNPND -

N I N N R I I

Estimated
to realise
£

75,000 00
29,500 00
48,000 00
8,000 00
5,000 00

320,446 00
35,1565 00

521,101 00

Appendix B

From 13/04/2015
To 02/06/2015

£

6,741 24

30,250 00
48,100 00

320,446 71
35,154 93

930 38

441,623 26

70 00
160 00
105 00
107 00

1,004 28

33,783 93

20000
6,070 81

41,501 02

400,122 24

414,659 12

3312

(14,570 00)

400,122 24



Appendix B

George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Notes to receipts and payments account

1
11
2
21

22

72

Contract debts and retentions
Two debts of £6,741 have been collected to date
Motor vehicles and chattel assets

All of the company’s motor vehicles have been sold by our chattel agents, Lambert
Smith Hampton and we have received the proceeds of sale amounting to £78,350
Three vehicles were subject to finance agreements and the finance has been setiled
totalling £6,071

Our chattel agents have received an offer of £8,000 for the chattel assets from the
potential new tenant of the company’s trading premises The offer has been accepted
and we expect to receive payment shortly To date, there have been no recovenes in
relation to the plant and machinery

Improvements to property and fixtures and fittings

As anticipated, there have been no recoveries In respect of the improvements to the
property, fixtures and fittings

Cash at bank

The company held bank accounts with three banks The accounts have now been
closed and the credit funds have been passed to us

VAT refund

A VAT refund of £35,155 was recelved into the company’s bank account shortly prior
to our appointment We are exploring whether these funds are to be retained or are
subject to Crown set off against other habilities due to HM Revenue & Customs

Miscellaneous refunds

We have received water, electncity and BUPA refunds and the company’s petty cash
In addition, we have received five vehicle licence refunds

Payments

Following the consultation process with the employees, we took the decision to pay
them their arrears of wages as these rank as preferential claims in the winding up and
therefore would be paid in priority to the clams of the unsecured creditors  We have
also paid two of the three members of staff that were retained after our appointment
We also made a payment in respect of the company’s health insurance policy which
covered certain employees up to the date of our appointment as administrators

We have maintained the property alarm In order to protect the chattel assets in the
leasehold premises and a small premium has been paid |n addition, we have paid a
water bill incurred since our appointment in relation to the company’s trading
premises




Appendix B
George H. Austin {Builders) Limited in administration
Notes to receipts and payments account

7 3 We have paid a premium to insure the company’s motor vehicles and chattel assets

74 We have settled the statutory costs of redirecting the post, statutory advertising and
room hire




96 65¢

- - Suoles!|eal JO oY S99} UON39)|09 199(]
- 00/ 1$00 sauwy g sayoless Auedwon
- - obed Jod 13 usse
- LE EFL Jeaf 1ad xoq J8d Q53 {anyare puepod) abelioig
- - Bunasw rad gz1L3 2JIy Wwooy
- St ¥ o1k paslbe swoisny % snuaasy WH abeajpy
- - Adoo Jad dg| Bunuud pue Buiidooojoyd
- vl G abejsod sauwy ¢ Masuonie)s pue abejsod
3 3
pred paniade sjuawasingsig z Aiobajen
fejol jejol
- pawie|n) 894 [e1oy
S6°6L2 007TLL'8E 00'9.LL - 05'2L 00°9L 05'.2 SInoy |gjo
06 Sv2 0S ¥20'6 0. 8t - 099 0G 9¢ 09¢ Buiioday
6€ €T 00 ¥6S'P 0961 - 082 0g 8 00¢ suonebnsaaul
LG p6l 0S5 644 'vL 06 ¢L - 08 i¥ 05 €2 092 sJoppald
96 9.2 0S €TE'E 002l - 0] 34 A 008 Butuueid pue uonensiuUPY
Zl8Le 0S 06G'Z 08 vt - oS el 00 9l ge s S}8sse JO uoljesljesy
(3) ayea 4e)s poddns  sjexorssajoud
Alnoy aBelaay (3)3sooawy]  sinoy jejol pue sjugsissy Jojuas sy  JabBeuepy Jauyey uonIUNy YJOM JO UOIJRILISSE]D)

9 xipuaddy

§1L0Z aunr puz o} GL0Z Iudy YiEL woid

Aewuwns 1s00 pue awt} 64IS

uonesitiwpe ul pajuut {sieping) unsny "H 261029




>

Portland Business & Financial Solutions Appendix C
Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In hne with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the tme spent by each
member of staff We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee
by special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it Where the assignment relates to an
Insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated te each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record therr ime In six minute units Where the fee is to be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used to evaluate the fee
The effectively hourly rates are currently as follows -

Cost per hour (£)
Director 325
London Princtpal 325
Assoclate 325
Client director 265
Case manager 210
Case admunistrator 175
Administrator 110
Cashiers 110
Support staff 75

These rates apply with effect from 1* October 2014 They are reviewed penodically, typically every 1-
2 years, and could therefore increase during any particular assignment

Disbursement policy
Category 1 - no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
bond, rall travel and external storage These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and
approval I1s not required

Category 2 - approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approval 1s
required Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows -

Postage and stationery - Three bimes postage cost
Photocopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage (Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost

Debt collection fees* - Details below

* Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, 1s an associated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions Where 1t 1s deemed approprate, having constdered the cost
effectiveness and expertise required this firm may be nstructed to pursue outstanding
debts Commercial fees will be agreed on a percentage of realisatton basis taking into account the
complexity and age of the debt Rates will be agreed on a commercral basis and will range
between 5-25% Specific recharges for necessary disbursements are recharged at cost




pawle|) saa jejoy

§6°0.C 00°'S55'9L 0L’L9 0s'LL 06°6L 0L'62 SINGH [e)o]
000 - - - - - Buiyoday
000 - - - - - suonebnsaau|
€€ L6¢ 00 6LE0L ol OF or 8 oL ¢y 09 8} Si0Ypaid
99 vee 00 0/€°C 0t £ 090 or € g e Buiuueld pue uonessiuIWpy
61 282 00 998°¢ 0.€l oS 1 oF ¥ 08 2 sjesse Jo uonesieay
(3) ares yels poddns  sjeuoissajoud

Alanoy abBesaay (3)3sooawi]  sJnoy [ejol pue sjuesIssy Jojuas syl  Jabeuepy lauped uoIj3uUN} YIOM JO UOHIRIIJISSE|)

Qa xipuaddy

pouad UOHELSILILPE Bid

Arewiuns su] 6dIs

ualjens|uiwpe u pagiw (siaping) uisny H abioan




Appendix E
George H. Austin (Builders) Limited in administration

Summary of company's accounting information

18 month
period ending
30th
September Year ending 31st March
2014 2013 2012
£000 £000 £000
Turnover 14,668 10,848 6,785
Gross profit 1,222 1,124 1,150
Gross margin 8% 10% 17%
Overheads (1,401) (1,020) (885)
Operating profit/(loss) (179) 101 265
Interest & other similar income 5 6 2
Profit/(loss) before interest and tax (174) 107 267
Interest & charges payable (9) (3) 4)
Net profit/loss (183) 104 263
Tax on loss/profit on ordinary activities 16 (25) (63)
Profit/(loss) for the financial year (187) 79 200
Dividends (177) (100) (125)
Retained profit/(deficit) for the year (344) 21) 75

Accumulated surplus 192 536 557




&

Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of reg:stered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting
(d} Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.208

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number
George H Austin (Builders) Limited 01068997
In the Court case number
Portsmouth Combined Court Centre 88 of 2015

(full name of court)

Notice i1s hereby given by (a)

James Richard Tickell Carl Derek Faulds

Portland Business & Financial Solutions Portland Business & Financial Solutions
Eagle Point Eagle Pont

Little Park Farm Road Little Park Farm Road

Segensworth Segensworth

Fareham Fareham

Hampshire Hampshire

PO15 5TD PO15 5TD

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

George H Austin (Bullders) Limited, Eagle Point, Little Park Farm Road, Segensworth,
Fareham, Hampshire, PQ15 5TD

1s to be held at (¢) Holiday inn Fareham, Cartwright Dnive, Titchfield, Fareham, Hampshire,
PO15 5RJ

on (d) 18" June 2015 at 10 30 am

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inihal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 15 enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting If you cannot attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing

of your claim / /
Signed g/\

Joint Administrators

Dated 2™ June 2015

A copy of the *proposalsfrevised-propesals 1s attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

P



The following document is an extract of Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This sets out the
voting rules for the meeting of creditors to be held on 18" June 2015

Rule 2 38 Insolvency Rules 1986
Entitlement to vote
(1) Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitied to vote only if

(a) he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the
meeting, details in writing of the debt which —

(1) he claims to be due to him from the company, or

(1) n relatton to a member State hquidator, 1s claimed to be due to creditors in proceedings In relation to
which he holds office,

{b) the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of thus Rule, and
(¢) there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his behalf,
and details of the debt must include any calcuiation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 to 2 42

{2) The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply with paragraph
(1)(a), If satisfied that the fajlure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor's control

(3) The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him, where he thinks it |
necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of the claim

(4) Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor’s claim as at the date on which the company entered
administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his claim and any adjustment
by way of set-off iIn accordance with Rule 2 85 as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

(5) A creditor shall not vote In respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value i1s not ascertained, |
except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the purpose of entitiement to
vote and admits the claim for that purpose

(6) No vote shall be case by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting
(7) Where —

(a) a creditor 1s entitled to vote under this Rule,

(b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other praceedings, and

(c) votes (erther in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and

(d) the member State hquidator casts a vote In respect of the same claim,

only the creditor's vote shall be counted

(8) Where — !
(a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and
(b) more than one member State llquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 1s exercisable by the member State liquidator in main proceedings, whether
or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

(9) For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State iquidator in relation to the same
debt are a single claim

(10) For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary proceedings or
terntorial proceedings 1n another member State




-

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
aver) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

George H. Austin (Bullders) Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Haolder

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 18" June 2015, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the ACCEPTANCE/REJECTION* of the administrator’'s propesals as circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Cormnputer Technology Limited, Glasgow




George H. Austin (Builders) Limited

Statement of claim

Name of creditor

Address

Contact name and title

Account reference

Telephone & facsimile

Email address

Amount of claim

State currency Please note that under UK insclvency law,
the ciaim will be converted to £ steriing as at the date of
hgudation and dwvidends will be paid in that currency

Details of how claim arose

Supporting documents
provided with this claim, eg
statement

If any part of the claim s
estimated, please provide
details and project when the
claim will be finalised

Recoverable VAT inciuded n the
above figure

Details of any securnty or lien
held over the company’'s assets

Details of any retention of title
claim (please ask for separate
questionnaire)




